
�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण//Bid  Details

�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय  /Bid End Date/Time 17-07-2025 15:00:00

�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय  /Bid Opening
Date/Time

17-07-2025 15:30:00

�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश  वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) /Bid Offer
Validity (From End Date)

75 (Days)

मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम /Ministry/State Name Pmo

�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम/Department Name Department Of Atomic Energy

संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम/Organisation Name Irel (india) Limited

काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम /Office Name Ho

कुलकुल  मा ामा ा/Total Quantity 19

व&तुव&तु  'णेी'णेी  /Item Category

1905241 DRUM CARTRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL
WORK CENTRE 5335 , 1905255 DRUM CATRIDGE FOR
XEROX MACHINE MODEL B1025 , 1905223 TONER
CARTRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL WORK CENTRE
5019 , 1905256 TONER CATRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE
MODEL B1025 , 1905240 TONER CARTRIDGE FOR XEROX
MACHINE MODEL WORK CENTRE 5335

GeMARPTS  म)म)  खोजीखोजी  गईगई  ,&-ं.स,&-ं.स  / Searched
Strings used in GeMARPTS

Procurement of Drum and Toner Cartridges

GeMARPTS  म)म)  खोजाखोजा  गयागया  प/रणामप/रणाम  / Searched
Result generated in GeMARPTS

Toner Cartridges / Ink Cartridges / Consumables for Printers,
Aerobic Drum Compost Plant of 10 TPD capacity with
Sieving Trommel, Sofa Sets - Handcrafted, Badge Holders - I
Card, telephone instrument single push button, Computer
Monitor, Toilet Brush (V2)

अिधसूचनाअिधसूचना  केके  िलएिलए  चयिनतचयिनत  5ासंिगक5ासंिगक  ',ेणयाँ',ेणयाँ / Relevant
Categories selected for notification

Toner Cartridges / Ink Cartridges / Consumables for
Printers

बीओ8यूबीओ8यू  शीष%कशीष%क  /BOQ Title DRUM CARTRIDGES AND TONER CARTRIDGES

उ;ह�ंउ;ह�ं//समानसमान  सेवासेवा  केके  िलएिलए  अपे,<तअपे,<त  �वगत�वगत  अनुभवअनुभव  केके
वष%वष%/Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service

3 Year (s)

टन%ओवरटन%ओवर केके िलएिलए एमएसईएमएसई कोको छूटछूट 5ा?5ा? हैहै / MSE
Exemption for Turnover Yes | Partial | Turn over value - 0 (in lakhs)

टन%ओवरटन%ओवर केके िलएिलए &टाट%अप&टाट%अप कोको छूटछूट 5ा?5ा? हैहै / Startup
Exemption for Turnover Yes | Partial | Turn over value - 0 (in lakhs)

 

�बड सं@या/Bid Number: GEM/2025/B/6410657
Aदनांक /Dated: 03-07-2025

�बड�बड  द&तावेज़द&तावेज़ / Bid Document

1 / 10



�वJेता�वJेता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे  गएगए  द&तावेज़द&तावेज़/Document required
from seller

Experience Criteria,Past Performance,Bidder
Turnover,Certificate (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

8या8या  आपआप  िन�वदाकारLिन�वदाकारL  MाराMारा  अपलोडअपलोड  AकएAकए  गएगए  द&तावेज़Lद&तावेज़L  कोको
िन�वदािन�वदा  म)म)  भागभाग  लेनेलेने  वालेवाले  सभीसभी  िन�वदाकारLिन�वदाकारL  कोको  AदखानाAदखाना
चाहतेचाहते  हNहN? ? संदभ%संदभ%  मेनूमेनू  हैहै/Do you want to show
documents uploaded by bidders to all
bidders participated in bid?

Yes

�बड�बड  लगानेलगाने  क�क�  समयसमय--सीमासीमा  बढ़ानेबढ़ाने  केके  िलएिलए  आवQयकआवQयक  ;यूनतम;यूनतम
सहभागीसहभागी  �वJेताओं�वJेताओं  क�क�  सं@यासं@या।। / Minimum number of
bids required to disable automatic bid
extension

1

AदनLAदनL  क�क�  सं@यासं@या, , ,जनके,जनके  िलएिलए  �बड�बड  लगानेलगाने  क�क�  समयसमय--सीमासीमा
बढ़ाईबढ़ाई  जाएगीजाएगी। / । / Number  of  days  for  which  Bid
would  be  auto--extended

7

�वगत�वगत  5दश%न5दश%न  /Past Performance 50 %

�बड�बड  सेसे  /रवस%/रवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  सAJयसAJय  AकयाAकया/Bid to RA enabled No

�बड�बड  काका  5कार5कार/Type of Bid Two Packet Bid

5ाथिमक5ाथिमक उUपादउUपाद 'णेी'णेी/Primary product category 1905255 DRUM CATRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL
B1025

तकनीक�तकनीक�  मूVयांकनमूVयांकन  केके  दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  &पXीकरण&पXीकरण  हेतुहेतु
अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय  /Time allowed for Technical
Clarifications during technical evaluation

2 Days

िनर�<णिनर�<ण आवQयकआवQयक (सूचीबYसूचीबY िनर�<णिनर�<ण 5ािधकरण5ािधकरण /जेमजेम केके साथसाथ
पूव%पूव% पंजीकृतपंजीकृत एज)िसयLएज)िसयL MाराMारा)/Inspection Required (By
Empanelled Inspection Authority / Agencies
pre-registered with GeM)

No

अनुमािनतअनुमािनत  �बड�बड  मूVयमूVय  /Estimated Bid Value 219998

Payment Timelines

Payments shall be made to the Seller within 30 days of
issue of consignee receipt-cum-acceptance certificate
(CRAC) and on-line submission of bills (This is in
supersession of 10 days time as provided in clause 12 of
GeM GTC)

मूVयांकनमूVयांकन  पYितपYित/Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

म[य&थताम[य&थता खंडखंड/Arbitration Clause No
सुलहसुलह खंडखंड/Mediation Clause No

�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण//Bid  Details

ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण/EMD Detail

आवQयकता/Required No

2 / 10



ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण  /ePBG Detail

आवQयकता/Required No

�वभाजन�वभाजन/Splitting

बोली �वभाजन लागू नह�ं Aकया गया/ Bid splitting not applied.

एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता/MII Purchase Preference

एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता/MII Purchase Preference No

एमएसईएमएसई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference

एमएसई खर�द वर�यता/MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise (MSE) as per latest orders issued by Ministry of MSME, the bidder
shall be exempted from the eligibility criteria of "Bidder Turnover" as defined above subject to meeting of quality
and technical specifications. If the bidder itself is MSE OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from
the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. The bidder
seeking exemption from Turnover, shall upload the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption.
2. If the bidder is a DPIIT registered Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the the eligibility criteria of
"Bidder Turnover" as defined above subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications. If the bidder
is DPIIT Registered OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria
also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. The bidder seeking exemption from Turnover shall
upload the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption. 
3. Experience Criteria: In respect of the filter applied for experience criteria, the Bidder or its OEM of the product
offered in the bid {themselves or through reseller(s)} should have regularly, manufactured and supplied same or
similar Category Products to any Central / State Govt Organization / PSU for number of Financial years as
indicated above in the bid document before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts and delivery
acceptance certificates like CRAC to be submitted along with bid in support of having supplied some quantity
during each of the Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category of primary product having highest value
should meet this criterion. 
4. Purchase preference will be given to MSEs having valid Udyam Registration and whose credentials are
validated online through Udyam Registration portal as defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and
its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail themselves of the
Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer / OEM of the offered product on GeM. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises and hence resellers
offering products manufactured by some other OEM are not eligible for any purchase preference. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in
this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service and Buyer will decide
eligibility for purchase preference based on documentary evidence submitted, while evaluating the bid. If L-1 is
not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has / have quoted price within L-1+ 15% (Selected by Buyer) of margin of
purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such MSE Seller shall be given opportunity to match
L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25% (selected by Buyer) percentage of total quantity. The buyers are
advised to refer the OM No. F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023 OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for
compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012
and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if seller is
validated on-line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by Buyer after evaluation of documents
submitted. 
5. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and

3 / 10

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/


for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 
6. Past Performance: The Bidder or its OEM {themselves or through re-seller(s)} should have supplied same or
similar Category Products for 50% of bid quantity, in at least one of the last three Financial years before the bid
opening date to any Central / State Govt Organization / PSU. Copies of relevant contracts (proving supply of
cumulative order quantity in any one financial year) to be submitted along with bid in support of quantity
supplied in the relevant Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category related to primary product having
highest bid value should meet this criterion. 

1905241 DRUM CARTRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL WORK CENTRE 5335

तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Xयाँ�विश�Xयाँ  /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपोAट\ग/रपोAट\ग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  तथातथा  मा ामा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

J.सं.J.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपोAट\ग/रपोAट\ग
अिधकार�अिधकार�  /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पतापता/Address मा ामा ा /Quantity Aडलीवर�Aडलीवर� केके AदनAदन/Delivery
Days

1 G K Chandra Guptan
629252,IREL(India) Limited
P.O.: MANAVALAKURICHI DIST.:
KANYAKUMARI, STATE:
TAMILNADU PIN -629 252

3 45

1905255 DRUM CATRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL B1025

तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Xयाँ�विश�Xयाँ  /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपोAट\ग/रपोAट\ग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  तथातथा  मा ामा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

4 / 10

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/7/3/technical_specification_2025-07-03-12-45-28_5f9b0018fa700b829858d1b2c6d1b10d.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/7/3/boq_2025-07-03-12-45-28_8ab46f0ae3a20fe732b7446106d88666.csv
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/7/3/technical_specification_2025-07-03-12-45-28_5f9b0018fa700b829858d1b2c6d1b10d.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/7/3/boq_2025-07-03-12-45-28_8ab46f0ae3a20fe732b7446106d88666.csv


J.सं.J.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपोAट\ग/रपोAट\ग
अिधकार�अिधकार�  /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पतापता/Address मा ामा ा /Quantity Aडलीवर�Aडलीवर� केके AदनAदन/Delivery
Days

1 G K Chandra Guptan
629252,IREL(India) Limited
P.O.: MANAVALAKURICHI DIST.:
KANYAKUMARI, STATE:
TAMILNADU PIN -629 252

3 45

1905223 TONER CARTRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL WORK CENTRE 5019

तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Xयाँ�विश�Xयाँ  /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपोAट\ग/रपोAट\ग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  तथातथा  मा ामा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

J.सं.J.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपोAट\ग/रपोAट\ग
अिधकार�अिधकार�  /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पतापता/Address मा ामा ा /Quantity Aडलीवर�Aडलीवर� केके AदनAदन/Delivery
Days

1 G K Chandra Guptan
629252,IREL(India) Limited
P.O.: MANAVALAKURICHI DIST.:
KANYAKUMARI, STATE:
TAMILNADU PIN -629 252

7 45

1905256 TONER CATRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL B1025

तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Xयाँ�विश�Xयाँ  /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपोAट\ग/रपोAट\ग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  तथातथा  मा ामा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

5 / 10

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/7/3/technical_specification_2025-07-03-12-45-28_5f9b0018fa700b829858d1b2c6d1b10d.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/7/3/boq_2025-07-03-12-45-28_8ab46f0ae3a20fe732b7446106d88666.csv
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/7/3/technical_specification_2025-07-03-12-45-28_5f9b0018fa700b829858d1b2c6d1b10d.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/7/3/boq_2025-07-03-12-45-28_8ab46f0ae3a20fe732b7446106d88666.csv


J.सं.J.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपोAट\ग/रपोAट\ग
अिधकार�अिधकार�  /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पतापता/Address मा ामा ा /Quantity Aडलीवर�Aडलीवर� केके AदनAदन/Delivery
Days

1 G K Chandra Guptan
629252,IREL(India) Limited
P.O.: MANAVALAKURICHI DIST.:
KANYAKUMARI, STATE:
TAMILNADU PIN -629 252

4 45

1905240 TONER CARTRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL WORK CENTRE 5335

तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Xयाँ�विश�Xयाँ  /Technical Specifications

Specification Document View File

BOQ Detail Document View File

Advisory-Please refer attached BOQ document for detailed consignee list and delivery period.

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपोAट\ग/रपोAट\ग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  तथातथा  मा ामा ा/Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

J.सं.J.सं./S.N
o.

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपोAट\ग/रपोAट\ग
अिधकार�अिधकार�  /Consignee
Reporting/Officer

पतापता/Address मा ामा ा /Quantity Aडलीवर�Aडलीवर� केके AदनAदन/Delivery
Days

1 G K Chandra Guptan
629252,IREL(India) Limited
P.O.: MANAVALAKURICHI DIST.:
KANYAKUMARI, STATE:
TAMILNADU PIN -629 252

2 45

JेताJेता  MाराMारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शत_शत_/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

PRE QUALIFICATION CRITERIA

The bidder should submit the following towards Pre-qualification Criteria:

1. The Party should be a manufacturer or authorized dealer of Xerox make photocopier. The party should s
ubmit valid manufacturer or Authorized Dealership Certificate of the same.  

Note: 

1. In the absence of receipt of documents meeting to Pre-qualification criteria, the offer will not be conside
red under any circumstances. 

2. Relaxation in prior turnover and prior experience shall be given to MSEs / Start-ups (as defined by Depar
tment of Industrial Policy and Promotion) as per Government Circular / Guidelines subject to meeting of qu

6 / 10

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqDocument/2025/7/3/technical_specification_2025-07-03-12-45-28_5f9b0018fa700b829858d1b2c6d1b10d.pdf
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/51/16/877/OrderItem/BoqLineItemsDocument/2025/7/3/boq_2025-07-03-12-45-28_8ab46f0ae3a20fe732b7446106d88666.csv


ality and technical Specification.

3. The offers of the bidders who have defaulted in the past in execution of the contracts or in complying wi
th the obligations as per the contract shall not be considered. 

4. Traders/ distributors/ sole agent/ Works Contract are excluded from the purview of the Procurement
Policy for Micro and small Enterprises, 2012 (as amended time to time).

Other Terms & Conditions

1.0 The Party has to upload the following along with the Bid

(i) Documents towards pre qualification of tender failing which offer shall not be accepted.

(ii) Copy of GST, PAN , MSME Registration

(iii)  EMD Declaration

(iv)  Undertaking provided in tender, duly filled and signed

(v) Contact details with e-mail, Phone no. etc.

2.0 The rate quoted shall be FOR IREL (India) Limited, Manavalakurichi.  The items have to be supplied stri
ctly as per the technical specification within the delivery period mentioned in the tender.

3.0 Delivery Period

Delivery shall be completed within 45 days from the date of issue of purchase order.

Delivery schedule 

Delivery schedule for supply of Toner Cartridge and Drum Cartridge for Xerox Machine Model Work Centre 
5016, 5019, 5335 and Xerox Multifunction Printer Model B1025 for the Year 2025-26

Sl. No Month and delivery period Xerox Machine Model Toner Cartridge  Drum Cartridge
1.     On or before  10th August of 2025 5335 -- 1

  B1025 1 1
 5019 2 --

2.   On or before 10th September of 2025   5019    2      --
3. On or before 10th November of 2025   5019 1 --

 5335 1 1
  B1025 1 1

4.   On or before 10th January of 2026  5019 2 --
5335 1 1
 B1025  2 1

13 6

 

4.0 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)  

4.1 Tenderer shall remit EMD through RTGS/ NEFT infavour of M/s IREL (India) Limited, Manavalakurichi. 

4.2 Tenderer shall inform details of remittance of EMD & TDC through E-Mail/ FAX. The E-mail should conta
in full postal address of the Tenderer, Tender No. for which EMD & TDC were paid, payment details includin
g amount, and UTR No. and bank details from which payment was done. IREL’s Email id is purchase-mk@ir
el.co.in

4.3 Incase tenderer is submitting BG in lieu of EMD the same shall be strictly in the format given in the ten
der. The Original BG shall reach this office at least 3 days in advance from the date of opening of Techno-C

7 / 10



ommercial Bid.

4.4 Offers without EMD or valid EMD exemption certificate shall not be considered.

4.5 The EMD is liable to be forfeited if:

i. The tenderer changes the terms and conditions or prices or withdraw his quotation subsequent to the dat
e of opening.

ii. The tenderer fails to accept the order when placed or fails to commence supplies/works after accepting t
he order.

iii. In case bidder submits false/fabricated documents.

iv. In case bidder fails to submit SD within 30 days of receipt of work/supply order.

4.6 PSU, State Govt. Undertakings are exempted from payment of EMD subject to request and approval. M
SME /SSI units   are exempted from payment of EMD/ TDC  provided they submit valid MSME/ NSIC certific
ate along with commercial bid and to ensure that certificate pertains to the class of item/works for which fl
oated.

5.0 Security Deposit (SD) (For supply orders above ₹ 5 Lakhs)

The successful tenderer has to submit Security Deposit @5% of the contract value in the form of RTGS/NE
FT/ BG within 21 days of receipt of our PO as security for satisfactory completion of the order. The SD shall 
not bear any interest and is liable to be forfeited for unsatisfactory completion or on abandonment of the s
upply order. The EMD can be adjusted towards Security Deposit. However, if EMD is submitted in the form 
of BG, fresh BG is to be submitted towards SD in the prescribed format as per tender. If the Supplier fails t
o provide the security deposit within the period specified, such failure shall constitute a breach of the Cont
ract and IREL shall be entitled to make other arrangements for the repurchase of the stores contracted for 
at the risk and expense of the supplier and/or to recover from the supplier the damages arising from such c
ancellation.

6.0 Payment terms

a. Our standard payment term is 100%payment within 30 days from the date of receipt and acceptance of 
materials along with all relevant documents”. NO advance payment shall be made under any circumstanc
es. Interest @ 12% shall be considered for evaluation of bids in case of supplier(s)/contractor(s) requesting
for payment earlier than our stipulated terms.

b. All payment will be done only through e-payment. Hence the contractor has to provide their name, Acco
unt number, Name of the bank, nature of account (Savings/Current/CC/OD), IFSC, Branch code and cancell
ed cheque along with invoice.

c. All payments are subject to deduction of tax at source as applicable.

d. GST Law mandates Tax Deduction at Source (TDS) vide Section 51 of the CGST/SGST Act 2017, Section 
20 of the IGST Act, 2017and Section 21 of the UTGST Act, 2017.

e. Our GSTIN33AAACI2799F1ZL and SAC code of service is to be mentioned in the bills.

7.0 Liquidated Damages

Subject to Article -25, if the SELLER fails to deliver any or all of the GOODS or performance the services wit
hin the time period (s) specified in the CONTRACT, the PURCHASER shall, without prejudice to his other re
medies under the CONTRACT, deduct from the CONTRACT PRICE, a sum calculated on the basis of the CON
TRACT PRICE, including subsequent modifications.

Deductions shall apply as per following formula

A sum equivalent to 0.5 (Half) per cent of the prices of any portion of stores delivered late, for each week o
r part thereof of delay. The total damages shall not exceed 10 (Ten) per cent of the value of delayed goods
. The LD cannot exceed the amount stipulated in the contract.

In case of delay in delivery on the part of SELLER, the invoice/document value shall be reduced proportion
ately for the delay and payment shall be released accordingly.

In the event the invoice value is not reduced proportionately for the delay, the PURCHASER may deduct the

8 / 10



amount so payable by SELLER, from any amount falling due to the SELLER or by recovery against the
Performance Guarantee. Both seller and PURCHASER agree that the above percentages of price reduction 
are genuine preestimates of the loss/damage which the PURCHASER would have suffered on account of del
ay/breach on the part of the SELLER and the said amount will be payable on demand without there being a
ny proof of the actual loss/or damage caused by such breach/delay. A decision of the PURCHASER in the m
atter of applicability of price reduction shall be final and binding. 

8.0 In case of any discrepancy between Gem ATC and Buyer ATC, terms stipulated in Buyer ATC shall gove
rn.

9.0 In case of any discrepancy between GeM SLA terms and ATC stipulated by IREL, Terms stipulated by IR
EL shall govern. 

10.0 MSE bidders are to carefully indicate their MSE status while bidding. In case any mistake done by the 
bidder, evaluation and order shall be done as per GeM provisions only and IREL (India) Limited shall not be
anyway held responsible.

.

.

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

अ&वीकरणअ&वीकरण/Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Buyer added ATC Clauses which are in contravention of clauses defined by buyer in system generated bid

template as indicated above in the Bid Details section, EMD Detail, ePBG Detail and MII and MSE Purchase
Preference sections of the bid, unless otherwise allowed by GeM GTC.

9 / 10

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Jul/GEM_2025_B_6410657/CLM0010/Tender_97d0acd0-4190-48ff-944b1751528656327_bycon1.irel.tn.docx
https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


16. In a category based bid, adding additional items, through buyer added additional scope of work/ additional
terms and conditions/or any other document. If buyer needs more items along with the main item, the
same must be added through bunching category based items or by bunching custom catalogs or
bunching a BoQ with the main category based item, the same must not be done through ATC or Scope of
Work.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

यह �बड सामा;य शत` के अतंग%त भी शािसत है /This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

जेम क� सामा;य शत` के खंड 26 के संदभ% म) भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द पर 5ितबंध के संबंध म)
भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा म) �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब वह �बड देने वाला
स<म 5ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड म) भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत घोषणा Aकए जाने
व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तUकाल समा? करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई का आधार होगा।/In terms
of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which shares a
land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to undertake
compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in
accordance with the laws.

---ध;यवादध;यवाद/Thank You---

10 / 10

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250703

	बिड दस्तावेज़ / Bid Document
	ईएमडी विवरण/EMD Detail
	ईपीबीजी विवरण /ePBG Detail
	विभाजन/Splitting
	एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता/MII Purchase Preference
	एमएसई खरीद वरीयता/MSE Purchase Preference

	1905241 DRUM CARTRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL WORK CENTRE 5335
	1905255 DRUM CATRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL B1025
	1905223 TONER CARTRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL WORK CENTRE 5019
	1905256 TONER CATRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL B1025
	1905240 TONER CARTRIDGE FOR XEROX MACHINE MODEL WORK CENTRE 5335
	क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें/Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	अस्वीकरण/Disclaimer
	---धन्यवाद/Thank You---


